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National Guns Survey

April 11-14, 2013

1000 Total Registered Voters (800 Weighted)
335 Registered Voters age 18-29 (140 Weighted)
624 Registered Voters age 30+ (632 Weighted)

Q.2 First of all, are you currently registered to vote?
Total 18-29 30+

YOS ciiiiiiiiiiii 100 100 100
NO i - - -

(Don't kKnow/refused).....coevveeeeiiiiiiiiiereeeiiiiiiiiiee e - - -
(ref:NRV)

Q.4 In general, do you feel that the laws covering the sale of firearms should be made more strict, less
strict, or kept as they are now?

Total  18-29 30+

1Y £o) (SIS 4 (o1 ORI 51 48 52
Kept as they are NOW .....cevvvvuieeiieiiiiiiiiiiiee e eeeeeeens 33 36 33
eSS StIICT cevvuniiiieeiieeiieeeiiie et et ee et e e e eeeteeraeerreessaesannes 10 11 9
(Don't know/refused).........eeeieiiiieeiiiiieeieiee e, 6 5 5
More Strict - Less SriCt cececeeeecereeccessccessosessoccssescssscsessoncases 41 36 43
(ref:GUNLAWS)

Q.5 Thinking about yourself personally, would you feel more safe in a community where a lot of people
have guns or more safe in a community where fewer people have guns?

Total  18-29 30+

Safer where fewer people have guns..........covvvucveeeeiiieirinnnnnen. 47 52 46
Safer where a lot of people have guns..........c.eueveerriiieeinnnnnnn. 37 32 38
(Don't know/depends/refused).........ceeeeeeeieiiiiiiiiieneeeeeeeeinnnnn. 16 15 15

Safer where fewer people have guns —
Safer where a lot of people have gURNS ......ceeeecieeeenrennnnecennnes 10 20 8
(ref:GUNAMT?2)
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National Gun Survey: April 11-14, 2013 2

Q.6 Thinking about the elementary school shootings in Newtown, Connecticut last year, would you say
this incident has made you more or less likely to support stricter laws covering the sale of firearms, or has
it not made a difference?

Total  18-29 30+

More likely to support stricter 1aws ......cc.euueererieeeiiiiiiinneneen. 38 42 37
Less likely to support stricter laws.......c.uueueeeereeeeiiiiiiiiinnreeennns 8 8 8
Hasn't made a difference...........cceeeeeiieiiiiiiiiiinenieeiiiiiiiieneeeeen, 49 48 50
(Don't know/refused).........ceeieiiiieiiiiiiieeieiee e, 4 2 4

More likely to support stricter laws —
Less likely to support stricter Jaws ......eeecceeceeeeeeseeecccsceceeses 30 33 29
(reENEWTOWN)

Q.7 When you think about guns in America, what word or phrase comes to mind?

Total  18-29 30+

NEGATIVE . . 45 45 46
Shootings/Murder/Killing...........cccoeveeeerciienciieniieeee e 7 10 6
VIOIENCE ..ottt 5 8 5
Too many guns/Guns too easy to get/Need fewer guns ....... 5 3 6
Need more regulation/more gun control..........cccceceeeueennnen. 5 3 6
NN £S] USRI 5 7 5
Dangerous/Danger .........ccuveeeveerreeenieeniieeieesieeesieeenieeesneenes 4 6 4
Misuse of guns/negligence/should be responsible................ 4 4 3
Unnecessary/people don't need to have guns........................ 3 1 3
Crimes/Criminal .........coceeviiiiiniiniiiiinieeeec e 2 1 2
Out of CONLIOL...c..coviiriiiiiiiiiec e 2 1 3
Only for police/military ........cccccovvevviieriiieniieeieeie e 2 2 2
SCATEA ..ot 1 1 2
Other NEGALIVE.....ccvieeiieeiieeiee ettt 6 5 6

POSITIVE . 45 42 46
Second Amendment/Constitutional right/Right to bear
ATTIIS ..ttt eutee et et et e st esareesaneeesneeeteeetneeeneesaneesaneeeaneeens 19 16 20
Protection/Self-defense..........ccocveeviieviieiiienieeie e 12 14 12
Freedom/Liberty .......cccovvveiieriieeiieeiieeee e 10 8 10
Hunting/Sports/Hobby/Recreation ...........ccccecveeveeeeenveennnnne 5 3 5
People kill people, NOt GUNS......c.eeevvveriieiiieeiieeie e 2 1 2
American/Tradition.........occveeeiieeciieiie e 1 1 2
Other POSItIVE.....eeviieiiieeiieeiie ettt 1 2 1
GOOA/GIEAL ...ttt e 0 0 0

OTHER.. . 5 4 5
OthET c.eoniieiie e e 5 4 5

NON-ANSWER.. . . 11 14 10
Nothing/Don’t know/Refused..........ccceeviveniiiniieniieiieeen, 11 14 10

(ref:GUNSOE)
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Now I am going to read you some different proposals regarding gun violence that may be considered by
Congress in the coming year. After I read each one, please tell me whether you would favor or oppose

that proposal.

Favr

Strng Smwt Smwt Strng DK/ Total Total -
Favr Favr Opp Opp Ref Favr Opp Opp

8 A proposal to ban the sale and possession
of military-style semi-automatic assault
weapons to everyone except the police and
MIIEATY ceeveeeiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee

9 A proposal to ban the sale and possession
of high-capacity magazines, which allow
some guns to shoot more than ten bullets
before they need to be reloaded .....................

10 A proposal to require criminal
background checks for everyone who
wants to buy a firearm ...........ccccevvvuieeereeeeennnns

11 A proposal to prohibit anyone convicted
of stalking or subject to a court restraining
order for stalking from buying a firearm.........

(ref:GUNPROPS)
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N

77 19 58

Q.12 Do you think teachers SHOULD be allowed to carry firearms in public school classrooms or do you
think teachers should NOT be allowed to carry firearms in public school classrooms?

Total 18-29 30+
Should not be allowed to carry firearms............ceeeereeeeeennnnnnn. 59 64 58
Should be allowed to carry firearms ..........ceevvvvueeeeeeeeennnnnnnn. 35 31 36
(Don't know/refused).........ceeieiiiieiiiiiiieeieiee e, 6 5 6
Should not be allowed to carry firearms —
Should be allowed to carry firearms.....eeeeeecccccceessssaneeeeenes 24 33 23

(ref:PSTEACH)
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Q.13 Imagine that you or a family member were on a college campus. Would you feel safer on a college
campus where students were permitted to carry guns, or safer on a college campus where students were
NOT permitted to carry guns?

Total 18-29 30+

Safer where students were NOT permitted to carry guns........ 75 75 75
Safer where students were permitted to carry guns ................ 20 19 19
(Don't know/refused).........eeeieiiiieeiiiiiieeieiie e, 6 6 6

Safer where students were NOT permitted to carry

guns - Safer where students were permitted to carry

GUIS ceeereneescesssesssssssesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssessssssssssssssnssse 55 56 56
(ref:CAMPUS)

Q.14 If your senator or member of Congress voted to require a criminal background check for every
person who wants to buy a firearm, would you be more likely to vote for them, less likely to vote for
them, or would it not affect the way you would vote?

Total  18-29 30+

MOTE KLY ..oeeeeeiiiiiiieeee ettt 49 50 49
LesS TKELY ..ueeieiiiiiiiieeee e 12 8 12
NO effect 0N VOTE ..oevvviiiiiiieeeieeeeiiiiiee ettt eeeeeeeaiaees 35 41 34
(Don't know/refused).........ceeeeiiiieeiiiiiieeieiie e, 4 1 5
More likely - Less liKelY.ceeeeeeeeiseeeenssnsneeeecsscceessssnnceecsscccases 37 42 37
(ref:BCVEFFCT)

Q.15 If your senator or member of Congress was endorsed by the NRA - the National Rifle Association -
because of their positions on gun issues, would you be more likely to vote for them, less likely to vote for
them, or would it not affect the way you would vote?

Total 18-29 30+

MOTE KLY ..eeeeeiiiiiieeee ettt 21 18 22
LesS TKELY ..uveeeeiiiiiiieeec e 26 20 28
NO effect 0N VOTE ..oevvviiiiiiieeeieieeiiiiiee ettt eeeeeeeiaaees 50 61 48
(Don't know/refused).........ceeeeiiiieiiiiiiieeieiie e, 3 2 3
More likely - Less liKelY.ceeeeeeeeiseeeerssnseeeeecsccceessssenceccssccceses -5 -3 -6
(ref:NRAVEFFC)
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Q.16 How likely would you be to support a candidate for Congress whom you agree with on a majority of
issues, but whom you disagree with on gun issues - very likely, somewhat likely, not very likely, or not

likely at all?

Total
Very HKeLY coovvvviiiiieiiiiiiiice e 12
Somewhat IKELY .....ccovvviiieneiiiiiiiiiiieee et 45
NOt VEIY HKELY .eueeeeiiiiiiiiieee ettt eeeeeaeees 17
Not likely at all .....coeeeiiiiiiieeriiiiiiiiiiee e 20
(Don't know/refused).........oeeeeiiiieiiiiiiieeieiice e, 6
Total LiKely.coeeeereeeeeseceeessssnneecssccensssssencesssscsssssssssssssssccases 56
Total Not LIKelY.eeeeeeeiieeeeersesneeecssccenssssseeeccsscssesssssscsessscccases 38
Likely - NOt HKelY cccccceeeeerrnnneeecscccerssssseceecsscceesssssscsessscccases 19

(ref:CANDVOTE)
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Now let me read you some statements. After | read each statement, please tell me whether you agree with

it strongly, agree somewhat, disagree somewhat, or disagree strongly.

17 The right of law-abiding citizens to own
whatever firearms they want is one of the

most important American freedoms. .............. 41
18-29 uuueiiiinnrrensnnnnnenssnneeesssnnnsesssnnansessannane 39
30+t aeeeeiineeenssnnneeessssnnneesssnanesssnansesssnnansesanns 41

18 After the mass killings at colleges, high
schools, movie theaters, and now
elementary schools, the gun culture in our

society has gotten out of control. ................... 45
18-29 ceeeeeiennnnnnetiecccsssnnnnneeencccsssnnnnsssenneccans 46
30 nnnneeeeeeecssssnnnnneetieccssssnnnssssennecsssssnnnns 45

19 We should protect the right to own a
gun, but we need stronger laws to prevent
criminals and the mentally ill from getting

GUIS . ceueeeeiiieeeetnaeeetenaeeeetenaeeeerenaeeeerenneaeerenns 74
18-29 uuuuiiiininsssssnsssssssnenenaesaeenanenees 75
R L 74

20 We should protect the right to own a
gun, but we need stronger laws to make
sure civilians don't have assault weapons
that belong on a battlefield, not on our

SET LS. tiuiiniiniineineieierer e eaeanas 53
T8-29 aeceeeeecenccenccencseccaecseccsescscscssscasssnsessece 54
30t ceeceecceeccecccncccnccsnccsncasesasesscssesssnscsnecanecane 53
(ref:AGREE)
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Now I'm going to read you the names of some people and organizations. When it comes to issues related
to gun violence, please tell me whether you trust each one a lot, some, not too much, or not at all.

Not
A Too
Lot Some Much
21 Wayne LaPierre, the head of the NRA........ 17 28 12
18-29 uuuuiiissnsnsnssissssssnssnnanenansssnsananaes 16 38 11
R L s 17 27 12
22 Emergency room doctors...........uueereeeennens 42 38 8
18-29 uuuuirisinninsnissssssssssnnneannnanssansasannes 40 43 7
R L 42 37 8
23 MAYOTIS . euuietiineeetiiieeeeteiieeeettiieeeerenneeeeeenns 11 48 17
18-29 uuuuiiissnsnsnssissssssnssnnanenansssnsananaes 14 53 13
R L 11 48 18
24 Police chiefS ......coeeererereieiiiiiiiiieieieieeeeenee. 40 45 6
18-29 uuuuiiissnsnsnssissssssnssnnanenansssnsananaes 38 47 6
R L 41 44 7
25 Barack Obama...........ceeeeeieieiiiiiiienneeeennnns 27 29 9
18-29 uuuuiiissnsnsnssissssssnssnnanenansssnsananaes 30 36 10
R L 26 27 9
(ref:TRUST)

Q.26 Have you or anyone you know personally ever been a victim of gun violence?

Total
S ettt ettt et e ete e e eenae s 27
L [ TR P R P PP PUPPRRRRP 72
(Don't know/refused).........ceeeeiiiieiiiiiiieeieiie e, 0

(ref:GUNV)
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13 54
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Q.27 How concerned are you about the possibility of gun violence affecting you or your family, friends
and community - very concerned, somewhat concerned, not too concerned, or not concerned at all?
Total 18-29 30+
VEry CONCEIMEM....uueieieriiiiiiiieeeeeeeeiiiiiiiieeeeeeeereeiiiaeeeeeeeeenns 29 25 30
Somewhat concerned..........ooeeeeeviiiiiiereriieiiiiiiiieee e eeeeeriiiaens 35 34 35
NOt t00 CONCEINE ...cevvrvrriieeeeeiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeetiiieeeeeeeeeeereaaaens 22 25 22
Not concerned at all .........eeeriiiiiiiiiiiiineiiiieiiiiiieeee e eeeeeeeiiiaens 13 14 12
(Don't know/refused).........oeeieiiiieiiiiiiieeieiie e, 1 | 1
Total Concerned.......ccceeereenmeeeccseccerssssseccesssccsessssssssessssscases 65 60 65
Total Not concerned ....ccceereeeeccerenecccersnecccsssneccssssenscssssnens 35 39 34
Concerned - Not cONCErNed .....cceeeerreeseeeeecsccceessssseceessscccases 30 21 32
(ref:GUNCONC)
Q.28 Finally, I would like to ask you a few questions for statistical purposes. What is the last year of
schooling that you have completed?
Total 18-29 30+
1= T1th @rade..cocueeeeeieeeeiiiiiiiiieee ettt eeees 3 4 3
High School graduate..........ccuuuieeeriiiiiiiiiiiiiineecceeeiiiiceeeeee 28 27 28
Non-college post H.S. cooovuiiiriiiiiiiiiiiiieee e, 2 1 2
SOME COILEZE ...uneiiiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt eeeeaeaes 35 45 34
College Sraduate ........eereeeeiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeiiiieee e e eeeeeraii e 15 17 15
Post-graduate sChool ........ccovviiiiiiriiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 15 6 17
(Don't know/refused).........eeeeeiiiieiiiiiiieeieiice e, 1 - 1
(ref:.EDUC)
Q.29 In what year were you born?
Total 18-29 30+
I8 o 2 s 9 51 -
25 = 2 s 8 49 -
30 = 34 eeeaae 8 - 11
35 = 3 e eaae 8 - 10
G0 -44. 9 - 11
A5 240 4 - 6
50 = 54 aeneaeeane 9 - 11
55 = 5 e 11 - 14
00 = 04 11 - 14
OVET 04 .. 20 - 25
(NO QNSWET) c.etvtieeiiiiieeeeiiiieeeertieeeertieeeeeraeeeerrneeeeaanneeesnnnnns 4 - -
(ref:AGE)
n | agne
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National Gun Survey: April 11-14, 2013 9

Q.30 Do you have any children 18 years of age or younger? (IF NO) Do you have any grandchildren 18
years of age or younger?

(ref:GUNS)

Total 18-29 30+
Yes, ChIlAIEN ..oouviieiiiei e 32 25 35
Yes, grandchildren .........oouuveiieeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinneeeeeeriicee e 17 0 21
D[ T PP 49 74 43
(Don't know/refused).........ceeieiiiieeiiiiiieeieiiee e, 2 0 1
TOtAl YES cireeerrremmmnnniiiccnnrennnnnnsseccnneennnensessscssssensssssnsscsseses 50 25 56
(ref:KIDS)
Q.31 Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as - a Democrat, a Republican or what?
Total 18-29 30+
Strong DEemMOCTAL.....cccvvvuuueeeeieeriiiiiiiereeeeeeetiiiieeeeeeeeeeeneanaans 21 17 21
Weak DemMOCTAL ....ueieiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeiiiiiee e eeeetreiiee e e e eeeeeens 15 21 14
Independent-lean Democrat ........coeeeveeeeiiiiiiieneeeeeeeiiiiiineeeee. 10 12 9
Independent.......couuuueieerriiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt 11 13 11
Independent-lean Republican ............cceevviuiieneriiieiiiiiiicnnnnenn. 11 10 11
Weak Republican........ccouviuviiieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeceeiiiiiee e eeeeeees 12 12 13
Strong Republican...........uceeeiiieiiiiiiiiiineeeeeeiiiiiieee e eeeeeieiiaens 16 12 17
(Don't know/Refused) ......uevieiiiieiiiiiiieeiiiieeeeeee e, 4 3 3
(ref:PTYIDI)
Q.34 Thinking in political terms, would you say that you are liberal, moderate, or conservative?
Total 18-29 30+
LAberal .. 20 24 20
MOAETALE ... 35 36 35
CONSETVALIVE....uuieiiiiiiii e 37 31 39
(Don't know/refused).........oeeieiiiieiiiiiiieeieice e, 8 9 6
(ref:IDEO1)
Q.35 How many firearms do you or members of your household own?
Total 18-29 30+
NODE ..ttt 47 54 46
L s 9 11 9
23 e 12 14 13
oS 5 6 5
07 ettt ettt e et aaeb et e betenenerenane 2 2 2
B0 ettt aeeeeaeneeenane 1 1 1
LO O MOTE ...oiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiiii ettt eeens 4 4 5
(Don't know/refused).........ceeiiiiieeiiiiiieniiiieee e, 19 9 20
GUIN OWIIET aeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseessessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssss 33 36 34
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National Gun Survey: April 11-14, 2013 10

[345 Total Respondents (268 Weighted); 121 18-29 (51 Weighted); 222 30+ (216 Weighted)]
Q.36 (IF GUN OWNER IN Q.37) How often would you say you go hunting? At least every week, about
every month, a few times a year, only rarely, or never?

Total  18-29 30+

Atleast every Week ......ooouiviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 3 3 3

About every month .......cccuuuuiiiiieiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 6 7 6

A TeW tIMES @ YOAT ..uveeeeiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeiiiiiiee e e eeeereiie e e e e e eeeeens 19 25 18
ONLY TATCLY oeeieiiiiiiiieee ettt e eee et e e 18 16 19
NEVET ittt 52 48 52
(Don't know/refused).........eeeieiiiieeiiiiieeieiie e, 1 - 2

HUNEET aauuuiiieiiirennnnnniiiieenetenennnesiseccsesennnessssscssssenssssssssscsseses 47 52 46
(ref:HUNT)

Q.37 Are you or anyone in your household a member of the NRA?
Total 18-29 30+

Y €S, TESPONACIL ..uuueeeeeieiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeiiiiieeeeeeeeeeerraiaeeeeeaeees 6 3 6
Yes, household MemMDbEr ........vvvviiiniiiiiiiiiiiiiieieecceeae, 6 7 6
No one in household........ccceueeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiieeeee e, 83 87 84
(Don't know/refused).........oeeieiiiieeiiiiiieeieiiee e, 5 4 4
TOtAl YES cevuiencenccreccrecerecenecencseccsoncssccsssesssasessscsssccsscssscsnees 11 9 12
(ref:NRAM)

Q.38 And what is your race?
Total 18-29 30+

White/CaucCasian ......iievueeeeeeriiieeeeeiieeeeeeiieeeeeeeieeeereneeeeannnnss 69 54 75
Black/African AmeriCan.......ccceeeeevuuueeeerineeeeniiieeeeeneeeeeennnnss 12 15 11
Hispanic/Latino .......ceeeeeeeeeiiiiiiiineeeeeeiiiiiiineeeeeeeeeiiiiieneeeeeeenns 9 18 8
ASIAN Lottt e et e e et e e et e e eaaa e 4 10 2
(0111733 ISR 1 1 0
(Don't know/refused).........ceeeeiiiieiiiiiiieeieiie e, 5 2 4
(ref:RACE)

Q.3 Respondent's gender
Total  18-29 30+

Y 21 (T 47 50 46
Female cooovniiiiiie s 53 50 54
(ref:GENDER)
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